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****************************************************************************** 
Art Berger 

OGC 
 

Comments: (3-2-16, Internal) 
 

 
 
Response: (Watson response): This change is a requirement from federal regulations. 49 CFR 
Part 26.13 was recently changed and we are just trying to get the specifications changed to match 
the new language. 
(Berger response to Watson): My original comments regarding this change to the Standard 
Specifications pointed out that some of the remedies included in the Federal Regulations, such as 
imposing liquidated damages and sanctions, appear inconsistent with the intent and legislative 
authorization underlying the Department’s construction contracts. 
I am now advised that Federal Highway is requiring that this additional wording be included in 
the Department’s construction contracts. Also, it is noted that the new wording required by 
Federal Highway states: 

or such other remedy as the recipient deems appropriate, 
which may include, but is not limited to: 

Therefore, I withdraw my objections to this change to the Standard Specifications subject to the 
Department’s understanding that the Department may not be able to employ all of the listed 
remedies due to the fact that the remedy is not supported by state statute or lacks a means of 
implementation within the current provisions of the contract. Also, the wording that Federal 
Highway is seeking to have added does not appear to require that all of the remedies be available 
for use by the Department. 
 
No changes made. 



****************************************************************************** 
Dave Sadler 

414-5203 
david.sadler@dot.state.fl.us 

Comments: (3-2-16, Internal) 
I agree with Art. 
 
Response: Please see Art Berger’s additional response above. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Tim Lattner 
414-4175 

tim.lattner@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (3-2-16, Internal) 
I also agree with Art’s comments. 
 
Response: Please see Art Berger’s additional response above. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Dave Sadler 
414-5203 

david.sadler@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (3-11-16) 
Same position as expressed on March 2nd that this shouldn’t be included. 
 
Response: Please see Art Berger’s additional response above. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Pat McCann 
954-254-8317 

pmccann@targetengineering.com 
 

Comments: (3-29-16) 
In regards to the 4 listed remedies; "Assessing Sanctions": This seems too vague to be 
enforceable. Do we have examples? "Liquidated Damages"" I believe Florida Statutes limits 
when these can be applied. I don't believe the Dept. can use them as a punitive/corrective 
measure to make a contractor comply with the particular CFRs. 
 
Response: Please see Art Berger’s additional response above. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Robert Nieves 
786-797-7860 

robert.nieves@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (4-6-16) 



I would suggest to follow the guidelines of the U.S. Federal Government in employment on the 
basis of: "race, color, religion, sex, national origin, political affiliation, sexual orientation, gender 
identity, marital status, disability and genetic information, age, membership in an employee 
organization, or other non-merit factor." 
 
Response: Please see Art Berger’s additional response above. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Eddy Scott 
386-961-7831 

eddy.scott@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (4-6-16) 
Suggest language be changed to read: "which may result in the termination of this Contract or 
such other remedy as the recipient deems appropriate, including but not limited to:" 
 
Response: Please see Art Berger’s additional response above. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Susana Herrera 
Halley Engineering 

sherrera@halleyeng.com 
 

Comments: (4-7-16) 
We have concerns regarding the proposed language to be incorporated to Section 7-24.2 
Required Contract and Subcontract DBE Assurance Language.   Concerns are identified as 
follows:  
 
1. Who has jurisdiction for the implementation of proposed sanctions?  DBE is a federal 
program, monitored under EEO Office, and technically not applicable under state contracts.  We 
understand that the state expanded the DBE program to non-federal contracts in order to 
“maximize or bank DBE dollars” on all federal and non-federal contracts.  EEO office is not 
involved on non-federal contracts. 
 
Response: Jurisdiction, evaluation and implementation would continue to be handled by 
Construction and Legal, as is currently being done. 
No changes made. 
 
2. What is the process of evaluation of any allegation prior to the issuance of determination that 
Contractor has “failed to carry out the requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 related to 
discrimination”? 
 
Response: Please see response to Herrera comment No. 1. 
 
3. To the extent that the department outlines “sanctions” (as noted on proposed language), there 
should be quantitative measures related to effective dates and costs such as: 

a. Withholding monthly progress payments: Who will initiate?  Will it be implemented 
after determination or upon “allegation”? 



 
Response: Please see response to Herrera comment No. 1. 
 
b. Assessing sanctions: What are the sanctions? 
 
Response: Please see response to Herrera comment No. 1. 
 
c. Liquidated damages: Is there a schedule of liquidated damages? 
 
Response: Please see response to Herrera comment No. 1. 
 
d. Disqualifying the Contractor from future bidding as non-responsible. Again, to be 
effective immediately, or is there a process for corrective action? 
 
Response: Please see response to Herrera comment No. 1. 
 

We are of the opinion that proposed language is too broad.  It lacks clarity as to the entity with 
jurisdiction, levels of enforcement, and quantitative measures of sanctions. 
 
Response: Please see response to Herrera comment No. 1 and Art Berger’s additional response 
above. The language is taken directly from revised 49CFR26.13. 
 

 
 
****************************************************************************** 

 


